# OP \$265.00 107724

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date Entity Type	
Arbor Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		11/10/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Goodman Family Canadian L.P.		
Street Address:	c/o Joddes Limited 6111 Royalmount		
Internal Address:	uite 100		
City:	Montreal, Quebec		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	H4P 2T4		
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1077242	E.E.S.
Registration Number:	1058892	E.E.S. 400
Registration Number:	1251456	ERYPED
Registration Number:	1211217	ERY-TAB
Registration Number:	0009083	
Registration Number:	0590748	ERYTHROCIN
Registration Number:	0030441	
Registration Number:	1437037	PCE
Registration Number:	1082192	ERYDERM
Registration Number:	1144690	EES

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)744-6509

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004412 FRAME: 0638

900177155

Phone: 212-472-6262

Email: arlatifi@tuckerlatifi.com

Correspondent Name: Ali R. Latifi

Address Line 1: 160 East 84th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 5E

Address Line 4: new york, NEW YORK 10028

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Ali R. Latifi

Address Line 1: 160 East 84th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 5E

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10028

 NAME OF SUBMITTER:
 Ali R. Latifi

 Signature:
 /Ali R. Latifi/

 Date:
 11/10/2010

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Arbor Security Agmt#page1.tif source=Arbor Security Agmt#page2.tif source=Arbor Security Agmt#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004412 FRAME: 0639

## TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **Trademarks**

WHEREAS, Arbor Phamaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation (herein referred to as "Assignor"), has acquired, used and is using the trademarks listed on the annexed Schedule 1, which trademarks are registered in, or are the subject of pending applications for registration in, the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Goodman Family Canadian L.P., as agent (in such capacity, the "Assignee") are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 5, 2010 (the "IP Security Agreement") to secure the payment of the Obligations (as defined in the IP Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, Assignor has granted to Assignee a security interest in all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (as further described in the IP Security Agreement, the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment and performance of the Obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby grant to Assignee a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment and performance of the Obligations.

Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the IP Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Assignee's address is:

c/o Joddes Limited 6111 Royalmount, Suite 100 Montreal, Quebec H4P 2T4 Canada IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the \_\_\_\_ day of November, 2010.

ARBOR PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

Address:

980 Hammond Drive, Suite 1250 Atlanta, Georgia 30328

# SCHEDULE 1 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Trademarks

Country	Trademark	Goods	App#	App Date	Reg#	Reg Date
United States	E.E.S.	ANTIBIOTIC PRODUCTS	73118139	3/7/1977	1077242	11/15/1977
United States	E.E.S. 400	ANTIBIOTIC	73066179	2/15/1977	1058892	2/15/1977
United States	ERYPED	ANTIBIOTIC PHARMACEUTICAL PREPARATIONS	73351494	2/22/1982	1251456	9/20/1983
United States	ERY-TAB	ANTIBIOTIC PREPARATION	73286993	11/21/1980	1211217	10/5/1982
Puerto Rico	ERYTHROGIN	ANTIBIOTIC	XXXX	9/23/1954	9083	9/23/1954
United States	ERYTHROCIN	ANTIBIOTIC	71636577	10/14/1952	590748	6/8/1954
Puerto Rico	PCE.	CLASS 5: ANTIBIOTIC PHARM PREP	XXXX	1/15/1992	30441	1/15/1992
United States	PCE	ANTIBIOTIC PHARMACEUTICAL PREPARATIONS	73593507	4/14/1986	1437037	4/21/1987
United States	ERYDERM	ANTIBIOTIC	73124970	5/2/1977	1082192	1/17/1978
United States	EES	ANTIBIOTIC	73221719	6/29/1979	1144690	12/30/1980

Error! Unknown document property

**RECORDED: 11/10/2010** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004412 FRAME: 0642